

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,  
INC. ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.'S  
SPECIAL MOTION UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT  
TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

---

Jeffrey Baltruzak  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939  
jbaltruzak@jonesday.com

Michael A. Carvin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Vivek Suri  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com  
vsuri@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument .....	1
A. The District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act applies in federal court.....	1
B. The Anti-SLAPP Act applies to this case .....	2
C. The Anti-SLAPP Act does not entitle Plaintiffs to take discovery .....	4
Conclusion .....	6
Certificate of Service	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC*,  
783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 1

*Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann*,  
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)..... 1, 4

*Deripaska v. Associated Press*,  
No. 17-913 (Oct. 17, 2017)..... 1

*Viles v. Ball*,  
872 F.2d 491 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 16-5501..... 2, 3

D.C. Code § 16-5502..... 2, 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 ..... 4
